AUG 29 2011
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-1433

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND TATA STEEL IJMUIDEN BV (FORMERLY KNOWN AS CORUS STAAL BV), Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert E. Lighthizer
Jeffrey D. Gerrish
Counsel of Record
Ellen J. Schneider
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
Jeffrey.Gerrish@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioner United States Steel Corporation

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	The Statute Is Not Ambiguous and the Term "Exceeds" Does Not Mean "Less Than"
	Exceeds Does Not Mean Less Than
B.	The Use of Offsetting Will Result in Enormous
	Commercial Harm to American Industries and
	Workers
C.	Commerce May Not Implement an Adverse
	WTO Decision That Is Contrary to U.S. Law13
CO	NCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Burgess v. United States, 553 U.S. 124 (2008) 6, 7
Connecticut Bank v. Germaine, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)
Eurodif v. United States, 555 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 878 (2009)
Timken v. United States, 354 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2004)
United States Steel Corp. v. United States, 621 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2010)5
STATUTES
19 U.S.C. § 1677(34) (2006)
19 U.S.C. § 1677(35) (2006)passim
19 U.S.C. §1677f-1(d)(1)(A)(i) (2006)
19 U.S.C. § 3512(a)(1) (2006)
19 U.S.C. § 3533(f) (2006)
19 U.S.C. § 3538(b)(4) (2006)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Certain Hot-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products From the Netherlands, 69 Fed. Reg. 43801 (Dep't Commerce July 22, 2004) (amended final results)	1
Certain Hot-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products From the Netherlands, 70 Fed. Reg. 18366 (Dep't Commerce Apr. 11, 2005) (final results)	1
Certain Hot-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products From the Netherlands, 72 Fed. Reg. 34441 (Dep't Commerce June 22, 2007) (amended final results)	1
Certain Hot-Rolled Steel Products from the Netherlands, 72 Fed. Reg. 35220 (Dep't Commerce June 27, 2007) (Final Results of Sunset Review)	1
Hot-Rolled Steel Products from Argentina, China, India, Indonesia, Kazakhstan, The Netherlands, Romania, South Africa, Taiwan, Thailand, and Ukraine, USITC Pub. 3468, Inv. Nos. 701-TA-404-408 and 731-TA-898-908 (Final) (Nov. 2001)	1
Implementation of the Findings of the WTO Panel in United States Antidumping Measure on Shrimp from Ecuador, 72 Fed. Reg. 48257 (Dep't Commerce Aug. 23, 2007) (notice)	·

Implementation of the Findings of the WTO
Panel in US – $Zeroing(EC)$, $Notice$ of
Determination Under Section 129 of the
<i>URAA</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 25261 (Dep't
Commerce, May 4, 2007) (notice)
Structural Steel Beams from Spain, 67 Fed.
Reg. 35482 (Dep't Commerce May 20,
